
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Joint Strategic Economic Committee
Place: Monkton Park, Chippenham
Date: Thursday 11 February 2016
Time: 1.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:
Cllr David Renard Chairman of the Committee and Leader of Swindon 

Borough Council
Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE

Vice-Chairman of the Committee and Leader of Wiltshire 
Council

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader of Wiltshire Council and Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Brian Mattock Deputy Leader of Swindon Borough Council and Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Skills and Strategic Transport

Cllr Garry Perkins Swindon Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Non-Voting Membership:
Mr Barry Dennington Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership (SWLEP)
Mrs Nicky Alberry Vice-Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP)
Vacancy Member of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership (SWLEP)

Substitutes:
Cllr Brian Ford Swindon Cabinet Member for Streetsmart
Cllr Dale Heenan Swindon Cabinet Member for Highways, Strategic 

Planning, Sustainability and Transport
Cllr Russell Holland Swindon Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Toby Sturgis Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 

Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property 
and Waste

Cllr Dick Tonge Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, 

Governance and Support Services

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


AGENDA
Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public.

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the relevant Standards Committee.

3  Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)

1) To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2015.

2) To receive the minutes of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership Joint Scrutiny Task Group held since the last meeting of the 
JSEC.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the Wiltshire Council Constitution. Those 
wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in 
writing to the officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 
Wednesday 4 February 2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Refresh (Pages 15-64)

7  Performance Indicators (Pages 65-78)

8  Delivery of Local Growth Fund (LGF) Projects (Pages 79 - 100)



To receive an update from the SWLEP Commissioning Group on LGF Project 
Delivery.

9  Risk Management Procedures Update (Pages 101-126)

10  Higher Futures (formerly City Deals) (Pages 127-136)

11  Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMAA)/ Functional Economic 
Market Area (FEMA) Update (Pages 137-138)

12  Recruitment of SWLEP Director 

To receive a verbal update on the progress on recruitment of a new SWLEP 
Secretariat Director.

13  Future Items and Date of the Next Meeting 

The Committee is asked, in addition to regular updates, for any other items they 
wish to be considered at future meetings.

The Committee is also asked to note that the meeting dates for the rest of 2016 
have been altered from the previous meeting, as part of a reorganisation of 
SWLEP Board and JSEC meeting dates. The dates are now as follows:

28 April
24 June
12 October
8 December

Meeting of the SWLEP Board are as follows:

16 March
11 May

14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 15-16 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private:
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).



Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

15  Growth Deal Process/Independent Technical Assessments (ITA) (Pages 
139-170)

16  European Structural Investment Fund Update (Pages 171 - 176)

To receive a confidential update on the progress of the European Structural and 
Investment Funds 2014-2020 Programme.



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 DECEMBER 2015 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, SWINDON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL CIVIC OFFICES, EUCLID STREET, SWINDON, SN1 2JH.

Present:

Cllr David Renard (Chairman), Cllr Brian Mattock, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Garry Perkins, Mrs Nicky Alberry, Cllr Toby Sturgis (Substitute - Part II) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Substitute - Part II)

37 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Barry Dennington, Councillor Baroness Scott 
of Bybrook OBE and Councillor John Thomson.

Councillor Thomson was substituted by Councillor Toby Sturgis.

Councillor Baroness Scott was subs
[...]
ld be available before the end of 2015, but £12 
Billion total across all the funding rounds had been confirmed, meaning a total 
of £4 Billion currently remained unallocated.

In response to queries on the implications of the statement it was explained that 
some proposals had already been identified as potential bids once the details of 
the process was confirmed, and that the application for creation of an Enterprise 
Zone in Wiltshire and Swindon had not been accepted. Full feedback would 
follow, but it was stated due to the requirement for multiple sites and sectors, 
the application may have been considered more complicated than some others.

Resolved:

To note the update.

48 Date of the Next Meeting

It was agreed the proposed date of the next meeting of 28 January was not 
suitable for a significant number of members, and that a new date would be 
circulated when arranged.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



SWINDON AND WILTSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP JOINT TASK 
GROUP

WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT:- Councillors Christine Crisp, Oliver Donachie, Alan Hill, Des Moffatt, 
Mark Packard  Melody Thompson and Kevin Parry

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Robbins.

23.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2015 be accepted 
as a correct record.

24.  Update from the most recent LEP Board Meetings

Paddy Bradley gave a verbal update on the discussions and outcomes from the 
most recent LEP Board meetings. He commented that the last meeting was held on 
11th November 2015 and he took the Task Group through the items on the agenda 
and the decisions made. The next meeting was scheduled for January 22nd and t
[...]
analysis
72 : Scientific research and development
73 : Advertising and market research
74 : Other professional, scientific and technical activities

11 N.B. Agriculture, forestry & fishing data have not been included as NOMIS does not have 
full data for this sector which is collected through the Agricultural Census

Page 62



21 | P a g e

75 : Veterinary activities
78 : Employment activities
79 : Travel agency, tour operator and other reservation service and related activities
90 : Creative, arts and entertainment activities

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Economic Committee 
(JSEC) 

11 February 2016

Key Performance Indicators

1. Purpose and Reasons

1.1 At the JSEC meeting of 1 December, the committee Committee (JSEC) took note of the 
format and content of the proposed programme key performance and economic indicator 
dashboards, approve their continued production, and provide officers with feedback and 
commentary on the indicators selected and their presentation.

1.2 Officers have continued to produce the indicator dashboards and these are circulated to 
SWLEP board members.  Following minor corrections the SWLEP Vice Chair has proposed 
that the indicator dashboards be published on the SWLEP website.  This report provides an 
update on progress and recommends to JSEC that publishing of the indicator dashboards on 
a regular basis alongside the SWLEP Economic Bulletin be approved, and that JSEC 
consider the options set out regarding reporting period.

 
2. Progress Update

2.1 Both the indicator dashboards for programme monitoring and key economic indicators in the 
SWLEP area have been updated for January 2016 and these are provided as appendices 1 
and 2.

2.2 The Programme Key Performance Indicators table has been updated to reflect the actual 
anticipated monitoring periods following project completion.  Different types of project have 
different monitoring periods.  For example, Porton Science Park will have a mo
[...]
 where there has been a significant change in the forecast delivery schedule or 
outputs, rather than the full suite of projects every month.  This would be more intensive in 
terms of resource requirement than the other options.

b) Quarterly publication

Under this option, officers could continue to publish both indicator dashboards as appended 
to this report.  A minority of the indicators included are currently reported on an annual basis Page 66



(e.g. housing delivery), however officers could explore options to report, where possible, on a 
quarterly basis on each indicator included in the dashboard.

Publication could be aligned to that of the SWLEP Economic Bulletin, and it is proposed that 
this be in the second month of each quarter to allow time for the statistics to be collated and 
the report to be delivered.  This is the preferred option because of its alignment with other 
reporting mechanisms that are in place and the monitoring frequency of the majority of the 
indicators.

c) Annual publication

This is the do least option in terms of resource commitment, but is not the preferred option 
since the reporting frequency would not be sufficient to properly inform the SWLEP and 
broader public, nor would the publication frequency be in line with that of the SWLEP 
Economic Bulletin.

5. Recommendations

5.1 That JSEC note the progress made on the publication of the indicator dashboards for both the 
SWLEP programme of projects and key economic indicators for the area

5.2 That JSEC confirm its preferred option for frequency and format of publication on the SWLEP 
website to the SWLEP board.

5.3 That, once publication is formally underway, the Dashboards need not be further formally 
considered at JSEC unless the format, measures and period of the report are proposed to be 
substantially changed.  As reported previously, as further funding programmes and funded 
projects become live, e.g. European Structural and Investment Funding, the relevant 
indic
[...]
g Group and from there to the SWLEP Board.

2.2. Note  the Board’s decision at its meeting on 20 January to approve the change in the profile 
of budget spending as outlined in paragraph 5. 

2.3. Note  the Board’s decision at its meeting on 20 January for the Chair of the Sub-Group, the 
Head of Economy (Swindon Borough Council) and Associate Director of Economy and 
Planning (Wiltshire Council) enter in discussions with the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills (BIS) to review the outcomes in the City Deal Agreement. 

2.4. Note that the Chair of the SWLEP and Board sponsor will meet with the MOD and Careers 
Transition Partnership at a national level to facilitate moving forward the military elements of 
the programme.

3. Implementation of the Partnership Delivery model, governance and Board Sponsor

3.1. Critical start up activity has focused on that which is essential to ensure the success of the 
project and has included the following:

3.2.1 Appointment of a Board Sponsor; Simon Patten has taken on this role.

3.2.2 The Higher Futures Subgroup membership has been reviewed and a revised Terms 
of Reference agreed.  The first meeting of the newly constituted group took place on 
8th January 2016 and was chaired by the Board sponsor.

3.2.3 Recruitment of the dedicated Higher Futures Team to ensure the programme has a 
skilled resource in place with full time commitment   for effective implementation.

3.2.4 The development of a clearly articulated proposition to support work with employers 
and Higher Education Institutions (HEI) which outlines the offer, the process and the 
‘ask’ of employers. This has provided core information for the Memoranda of 
Understanding (MOUs). Page 127

Agenda Item 10



3.2.5 Early engagement with key local Ministry of Defence (MoD) contacts and the Career 
Transition Partnership (CTP) and development of an MOU. 

3.2.6 Development of the Higher Futures branding, marketing plan and website to ensure 
the programme is we
[...]
 up by employers in the short term.  This risk is being 
mitigated by increasing capacity for employer engagement and having a more 
targeted approach with employers.

4.7.2. Delay in CTP agreeing MOU.  This risk is being mitigated by the key 
recommendation above to nominate the Chair of the SWLEP and Board sponsor to Page 128



meet with the MOD and Careers Transition Partnership at a national level to facilitate 
moving forward the military elements of the programme

4.8. The plan outlines a phased and structured approach to the implementation of Higher 
Futures and the development of the brokerage model.  Phase 1 activity with employers and 
Universities/Learning Providers will take place between January and April 2016. Phase 1 
will test out the brokerage model with the ‘Pathfinder’ Employers, reviewing and refining for 
Phase 2.

5. Budget 

5.1 The budget for 2015/16 and outline information for 2016/17 and 2017/18, provided by 
Wiltshire Council’s Principal Accountant, are outlined at Appendix 2 on page 11.

5.2 It should be noted that the Higher Futures Sub Group approved the appointment of a 
second Higher Futures Learner Engagement Adviser in 2015/16 in order to a ensure 
maximum capacity in the team and continued early progress.  The appointment of a second 
post was originally planned for year 3. 

5.3 The forecast spend for 2015/16 is:

        Total Proof of concept (actual)       £ 257,490

       Total Delivery                                 £ 114,600

       Total forecast spend                    £ 372,090

5.4 The budget does not include details of income.  Ambitious income targets were included in 
the bid to BIS and these are currently being reviewed following consultation with Employers 
and Learning Providers. This work will confirm spend and income to 2020. 

5.5 The budget shows that that by the end of 2017/2018, without taking into account planned 
income, there will be an anticipated surplus of £52,355 from the £1.4M grant. 

5.6 The two
[...]
________________________________________________

Strategic Housing Market Assessment and 
Functional Economic Market Area Update

1. Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on progress with the Joint Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) and Functional Economic Market Assessment (FEMA) for 
Wiltshire and Swindon; and on arrangements for the Joint Working Group. 

2. Background 

2.1 Progress on the Joint SHMA and FEMA was reported to Committee in December 
2015.  A suggested approach towards joint working relationships between Wiltshire 
Council and Swindon Borough Council and how Councillors will be engaged in the 
SHMA/FEMA process through a Joint Working Group was agreed.  

3. Joint Working Group

3.1 The membership of the Senior Officer/Councillors Joint Working Group has now 
been established as follows:  

Wiltshire Council

 Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Phillipe - Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Skills and Strategic Transport

 Councillor Toby Sturgis - Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste

 Councillor Jonathon Seed - Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries 
and Flooding

 Alistair Cunningham - Associate Director, Economic Development and 
Planning

Swindon Borough Council

 Councillor Emma Faramarzi - Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety

 Councillor Garry Perkins - Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills

 Councillor Toby Elliott - Cabinet Member for Communities and Strategic 
Planning

Page 137

Agenda Item 11



 Richard Bell - Head of Planning, Regulatory Services & Heritage

3.2 On 16th February a meeting of the Joint Working Group will be convened to consider 
the initial consultations and information gathering exercises undertaken to date by 
the consultants and next steps to progress the work.

4. Project Progress 

4.1 A number of initial information gathering tasks have been undertaken top help inform 
the SHMA and FEMA, as follows: 

(i) With ‘Duty to Co-operate’ stakeholders as defined in the Localism Act 2011 
via e-mail, regarding the SHMA/FEMA methodology;  including local 
authorities, Environment Agency, Historic England, English Heritage, Natural 
England, Highways Agency, Home and Communities Agency and Wiltshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

(ii) Structured interviews are currently taking place to obtain the views of 
stakeholders on the housing market including the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Ministry of Defence, development 
industry, and registered social providers.

(iii) Face to face 1-2-1 interviews are being undertaken to specifically inform the 
FEMA. Consultees include a mix of public and private sector representatives, 
such as Swindon and Wiltshire LEP, Business West, Forward Swindon, 
Enterprise Wiltshire and the Federation of Small Businesses.

(iv) Workshop with neighbouring local authorities on 21st January consistent with 
the Duty to Co-operate to consider the methodology and the approach to 
SHMA/FEMA for Wiltshire. 

. 
5. Recommendation

To Note the content of the report and progress being made on the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and Functional Economic Market Assessment.

Alistair Cunningham
Associate Director for Economic Development and Planning 
Wiltshire Council

Richard Bell
Head of Planning, Regulatory Services & Heritage, 
Swindon Borough Council

Page 138



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Scrutiny Minutes

	6 Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Refresh
	SEP
	SEP Appendix 1

	7 Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 SWLEP Programme Performance Indicators February 2016
	Appendix 2 SWLEP Area Economic Indicators February 2016

	8 Delivery of Local Growth Fund (LGF) Projects
	JSEC Programme HLR Summary - January Commissioning Group

	9 Risk Management Procedures Update
	3. DPT Risk Register Summary 19 01 16

	10 Higher Futures (formerly City Deals)
	11 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMAA)/ Functional Economic Market Area (FEMA) Update
	15 Growth Deal Process/Independent Technical Assessments (ITA)
	JSEC Appendix A - ITA RISK Chart
	JSEC Appendix B - Risk Profile Summary
	JSEC Appendix C - Project Summaries

	16 European Structural Investment Fund Update



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2016 AT MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM.

Present:

Cllr David Renard (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Brian Mattock, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe, Cllr Garry Perkins, Cllr Russell Holland (Substitute) and Cllr Toby Sturgis (Substitute)

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Nicky Alberry and Barry Dennington.
The Baroness Scott of Bybrook, and Cllr Gary Perkins gave their apologies, and 
were substituted by Cllr Tony Sturgis and Cllr Russel Holland respectively. 

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Minutes

The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 December 
2015, and the minutes of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise
Partnership Joint Scrutiny Task Group held since the last meeting of the JSEC.

Resolved

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 1 December 2015.

2. To receive and noted the minutes of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Task Group held on the 
9 December 2015.

4 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcements

5 Public Participation

There were no questions or representations from the public.

6 Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Refresh



The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the draft 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) which had been recently refreshed, and asked 
the Committee to note the content of the Plan.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
iterative process undergone so far; that SWLEP was one of the few LEPs to 
refresh SEP since 2012; that three key zones that would be the focus of activity; 
that some work would be applied across the whole county; that the Board had 
approved the plan in January 2016; how the plan would be presented in a range 
of formats to better communicate with current and potential partners.

It was agreed that, in a change to officer’s recommendation in the report, the 
Committee should endorse as well as note the Plan.

Resolved

To note and endorse of the wording in the Strategic Economic Plan, 
January 2016.

7 Performance Indicators

The Committee considered a report that provided an update on progress and 
recommended to the Committee that the indicator dashboards be published on 
a regular basis alongside the SWLEP Economic Bulletin be approved, and 
asked the Committee to consider the options set out regarding reporting period.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that officers had developed the indicators following feedback from the Chairman 
and other members of the SWLEP Board; how the board could be kept up to 
date with the progress of projects; how the different outcomes of projects are 
monitored; how key indicators could be compared to other LEPs on a quarterly 
basis; the proposals to publish information on the website, and that some of this 
is already in the public domain;  and that the Junction 16 was getting close to 
the procurement stage.

Resolved

1. To note the progress made on the publication of the indicator 
dashboards for both the SWLEP programme of projects and key 
economic indicators for the area

2. To confirm the Committee preferred option for a quarterly frequency 
and format of publication on the SWLEP website to the SWLEP board.

3. To note that, once publication is formally underway, the Dashboards 
need not be further formally considered at JSEC unless the format, 
measures and period of the report are proposed to be substantially 
changed. As reported previously, as further funding programmes and 



funded projects become live, e.g. European Structural and Investment 
Funding, the relevant indicators will be added to the dashboards for 
monitoring.

8 Delivery of Local Growth Fund (LGF) Projects

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the delivery 
of the Local Growth Fund Projects

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that £140 million had been allocated to Local Growth Fund projects in the LEP 
area; that the commissioning group meets monthly to review progress; how a 
traffic light system is used; the status current projects;  how the project 
managers for each project share information on performance; how the 
Department for Transport has retained control of some funding; the success of 
interim management arrangements; and how each priority has a sub-group and 
officers assigned to support them. 

Resolved

To note the report

9 Risk Management Procedures Update

The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the SWLEP 
risk management procedure.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the SWLEP’s approach to risk management had been used recently as an 
example off good practise; that mitigating actions are identified and progressed 
through rigorous programme management techniques; and how action is 
monitored and escalated for sign-off as appropriate.

Resolved 

To note the report

10 Higher Futures (formerly City Deals)

The Committee received the report which full update, following a previously 
received highlight report, regarding the progress of the Higher Futures project.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that £1.4 million had been previously awarded to the project, with a focus in 
improving the higher skills amongst the workforce; that particular attention was 
placed on army leavers in the area; that skills at NQ Level 4 and  above were 
required to meet the needs of the economy over the next decade; that 
universities from around the country are being approached to help develop 



courses to meet the needs of employers; that progress had been slow, but the 
pace has had since picked up; that a full team of staff had been recruited to 
take this programme forward; that the previous deal was very ambitious, will 
have to renegotiate on this position; the income projections were not 
sustainable in the short-term; that some courses had started already with more 
to come; that businesses will start to contribute to income later in the lifespan off 
the project, with some funding expected from colleges; how best to harness 
larger businesses and groups of Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs), so that 
they can help develop course; and the possibility of involving secondary schools 
once the project for higher skills refines the model.

Resolved

1. To note the progress in establishing the Higher Futures Programme 
as a Programme of the SWLEP, with robust performance 
management reporting arrangements to the SWLEP Commissioning 
Group and from there to the SWLEP Board.

2. To note the Board’s decision at its meeting on 20 January to 
approve the change in the profile of budget spending as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

3. To note the Board’s decision at its meeting on 20 January for the 
Chair of the Sub-Group, the Head of Economy (Swindon Borough 
Council) and Associate Director of Economy and Planning 
(Wiltshire Council) enter in discussions with the Department for 
Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) to review the outcomes in the 
City Deal Agreement.

4. To note that the Chair of the SWLEP and Board sponsor will meet 
with the MOD and Careers Transition Partnership at a national level 
to facilitate moving forward the military elements of the programme.

11 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMAA)/ Functional Economic 
Market Area (FEMA) Update

Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director for Planning – Wiltshire Council, and 
Richard Bell, Head of Planning - Swindon Borough Council, presented a report 
which provided an update on progress with the Joint Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) and Functional Economic Market Assessment (FEMA) for 
Wiltshire and Swindon; and on arrangements for the Joint Working Group.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that officers were using the LEP footprint to understand the housing market 
needs to 2030 and then looking at infrastructure (transport, sewerage, water, 
energy) for 2050; that consultants employed to work on these plans; that a joint 
working group had been established to drive this work forward; that the work 
should inform further development of the SEP; the Swindon’s Cabinet Member 



for Transport would be invited to participate as required; and that the project 
could start to take in to account the economic areas of neighbouring authorities.

Resolved

1. To endorse the content of the report and progress being made on the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Functional Economic 
Market Assessment;

2. That a further report be made to the next meeting of the JSEC.

12 Recruitment of SWLEP Director

It was noted that following a recruitment process, that Paddy Bradley had been 
appointed as to the position of SWLEP Director.

The Committee joined the Chairman in congratulating Mr Bradley on his new 
position.

13 Future Items and Date of the Next Meeting

The Committee was asked, in addition to regular updates, for any other items 
they wished to be considered at future meetings. There were no additional 
items requested.

The Committee also noted that the meeting dates for the rest of 2016 had been 
altered from the previous meeting, as part of a reorganisation of SWLEP Board 
and JSEC meeting dates, as follows:

 28 April, 24 June, 12 October and 8 December

Meeting of the SWLEP Board, as follows:

 16 March and 11 May

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 15 and 16 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private:



Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

15 Growth Deal Process/Independent Technical Assessments (ITA)

The Committee received the report which provided information about the 
selection process to date; provided a summary information of project 
assessments carried out; and outlined the next steps.

Resolved

1. That UA Officers (Programme Managers) carry out a due diligence 
review of the data resulting from the ITA assessment presented in 
this paper to ensure that any further strategic factors have been 
accounted for

2. That officers advise on LGF Round 3 timescales and requirements 
when known. 

3. That given the Governments position regarding the Ultrafast 
Broadband project, that JSEC to ask the LEP to develop the 
proposals further.

16 European Structural Investment Fund Update

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the progress of the 
European Structural and Investment funds 2014-2020 programme.

Resolved

1. That JSEC notes given all factors, progress to date has been reasonable 
and that spend and performance profiles are on target to meet the 2018 
Performance Review; and

2. That asks that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JSEC, along with 
the Chairman of the LEP, to write to the Secretary of State to raised their 
concerns about the administration of the European Structural and 
Investment funds.

(Duration of meeting:  1.00  - 2.13 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01224 713935, e-mail William.Oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

mailto:William.Oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk



